Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K

- Subject: Transfer of administrative control of Government B.Sc.Nursing College Bagh-i-Dilawar Khan Srinagar and Government B.Sc.Nursing College Gandhi Nagar Jammu to Health & Medical Education Department.
- Reference: (i) Letter No. GMC/23/SPMC/1487 dated 16.06.2023 from Government Medical College, Jammu.

(ii) Letter No. GS-MC/Bagh-D/Nur/486-801 dated 16.06.2023 from Government Medical College, Srinagar.

Government Order No:635-JK (HME) of 2023 Dated: 67 .08.2023

In pursuance of Government Order No. 191-JK(HME) of 2022 dated 03.08.2022, it is hereby ordered that:-

- i. B.Sc Nursing College, Bagh-i-Dilawar Khan, Srinagar is merged with Government B.Sc.Nursing College, Dewan Bagh, Srinagar along-with assets with intake capacity of 90 seats and the College shall be rechristened as "Government B.Sc.Nursing College, Srinagar" which shall operate from the present building and campus of Government B.Sc.Nursing College Dewan Bagh, Srinagar.
- ii. B.Sc Nursing College, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu is merged with Government B.Sc.Nursing College, Gangyal, Jammu along-with assets with intake capacity of 100 seats and College shall be rechristened as "Government B.Sc.Nursing College Jammu" which shall operate from the present building and campus of Government B.Sc.Nursing, College Gangyal, Jammu.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar), IAS Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department. Dated: 07.08.2023

No.ME-NG/299/2022-02

Copy to the

- 1. Principal Secretary, to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Director, Archives, Archeology and Museums J&K.
- 4. Principal, Government Medical College Jammu
- 5. Principal, Government Medical College Srinagar.
- 6. Secretary J&K, Board of Professional Entrance Examination (BoPEE)
- 7. Director, Health Services Jammu/Srinagar.
- 8. Director, Coordination New Medical Colleges J&K.
- 9. Registrar, University of Jammu/Kashmir
- 10. QSD to Advisor (B), to Honble Lieutenant Governor (I/C Health and Medical Education).
- 11. Pvt. Secretary to the Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.
- 12. I/C Website
- 13. Government order file/ Stock file.

an tim 07/08/2023

(**Chand Kishor Sharma**) **JKAS** Additional Secretary to the Government Health & Medial Education Department